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Memorial ~", 
MEDICAL CENTER 

November 29,2016 

Courtney R. Avery 
Administrator 

701 North First Street· Springfield, Illinois 62781-0001 
www.memorialmedical.com • Phone (217) 788-3000 
A Memorial Health System Affiliate 

REceIVED 
NOV 2 9 2016 

Illinois Health Facilities Services and Review Board 
Illinois Department of Public Health .... !!.~ TH FACILITIES & 

"""",v'lCES REVIEW BOARD 525 West Jefferson Street, Second Floor 
Springfield, Illinois 62702 

Re: Annual Progress Report and Final Report-lHFSRB Project #12-080, Memorial Medical Center, 
Permit Holder - Memorial Health System 

Dear Ms. Avery: 

This letter is submitted in compliance with State Board Rules 1130.760 and 1130.770 which require 
that a CON permit holder provide annual progress reports and a final report of project status to the 
Illinois Health Facilities Services and Review Board. Project #12-080 is now complete. 

Memorial received approval on December 10, 2012 to constmct a vertical expansion containing all­
pri vate, replacement medical surgical beds and modernize and expand the hospital's main operating 
suite. Other affected Clinical Service Areas include our Post Anesthesia Recovery Unit and Stage 2 
Recovery. The project also includes constmction and modernization of certain Non-Clinical Service 
Areas. This project was obligated on November 6, 2013. The building was completed and patients 
began receiving care in the building on November 16, 2015. One hundred percent (100%) of project 
expenses have now been disbursed and audited. There are not additional or associated costs or 
capital expenditures related to the project. 

The amounts approved in the CON and the amounts paid in each of the expense categories follow: 

Preplanning 
Site Survey & soil investigation 
Site Preparation 
Off site work 
Construction contracts 
Modernization contracts 
Contingencies 
ArchlEng fees 
Consulting/Other 
Equipment 
Bond Issuance Expense 
Net interest 
Other Costs to be Capitalized 

Approved 
$1,183,236 

o 
589,534 

o 
62,682,180 

5,966,339 
6,864,852 
4,717,820 
2,532,648 

28,231,796 
3,172,000 
2,828,000 
3,589,097 

Total $122,357,501 

Disbursed 
$1,104,664 

o 
441,093 

o 
62,682,180 

5,966,339 
10,955,027 
4,538,272 
2,132,141 

18,814,959 
1,068,108 
3,815,309 
3,675,228 

$115,193,320 



MMC Annual Progress Report 
Project #12-080 
Page 2 - December 7, 2015 

The scope of the project has not altered from what was approved by the IHFSRB. The project 
complies with all tenns of the penn it including project cost, square footage, scope and services. 
The source and use of funds and method of financing for this project remain as stated in the 
approved CON application. 

Attached are the Final Application and Certification for Payment for the construction contract, as per 
the American Institute of Architects fonn 0702 and the Audited Financial Report completed by an 
independent certified public accountant. 

If additional infonnation is required, please contact us at 217-788-3342. 

Attachments: 
AIAFonn 702 
Audited Financial Report 

NOTARY SEAL 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
NATALIE R. VANDYKE .• 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILUNOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05·2fl.2011 

Sincerely, 

~)..tfo~ ........ 
Mitchell L Johnson 
Senior Vice President & 
Chief Strategy Officer 



3201 W. Wh~. Oaks Dr., Suite 102 
Springfield. Illinois 62704 

November 22, 2016 

Board of Directors 
Memorial Health System 
701 N First Street 
Springfield, IL 62781 

217 .793.3363 /I www.tliikich.com 

Certified Public Accountants & Advisors 
Members of American Institute Df Certifft)J(j Pub/lc Accountants 

This letter is to inform the Board of Directors of the Memorial Health System (Memorial) about 
significant matters related to the conduct of our audit of the Schedule of Project Cost and Sources 
of Funds for Project No. 12-080 (the Schedule) of Memorial for the period from 
Decemher 10, 2012 (date of certificate of need permit approval) to August 9, 2016, so that the 
Board of Directors may appropriately discharge its oversight responsibility and so that we may 
comply with our professional responsibilities. 

The following summarizes various matters that must be communicated to you under auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The Respective Responsibilities of the Auditor and Management 
Our responsibility under auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America has 
been described in our engagement letter dated October 4,2016. The audit of the Schedule does not 
relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities, which are also 
described in that letter. 

Overview of the Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
We have discussed the planned scope and timing of our audit and have discussed our identification 
of, and planned audit response to, significant risks of material misstatement. 

Significant Aecounting Practices, Including Policies, Estimates and Disclosures 
We are available to discuss our views about the qualitative aspects of Memorial's significant 
accounting practices, including accounting policies, accounting estimates and schedule disclosures. 
There were no significant accounting estimates that were an integral part of the preparation of the 
Schedule. 

Uncorrected Misstatements 
We are not aware of any uncorrected misstatements other than misstatements that are clearly trivial. 

Consultation with Other Accountants 
We are not aware of any consultations that management had with other accountants about 
accounting or auditing matters related to the Schedule. 



Management Representations 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated November 22, 2016. 

Closing 
We will be pleased to respond to any questions you have about the foregoing. We appreciate the 
opportunity to be of service to Memorial. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors of Memonal 
and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than this specified party. 

Very truly yours, 

Sikich LLP 



MEMORIAL HEALTH SYSTEM 

SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COST AND SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR PROJECT NO. 12-
080 
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3201 W, White Oaks Dr .. Suit. 102 
Sprlngr",lej, 1110015 62704 

Memorial Health System 
Springfield, Illinois 

Report on the Schedule 

217,793,3363 II WY/W,sfklch,com 

Certified Public Accountants & Advisors 

Members of American Institute of CerllfJed Public Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying Schedule of Project Cost and Sources of Funds for Project 
No. 12-080 (Schedule) of Memorial Health System (Memorial) for the period from 
December 10,2012 (date of certificate of need permit approval) to August 9, 2016, and the 
related notes to the Schedule, 

Management's Responsibility fOT the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule that is free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Schedule based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the Schedule is free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the Schedule, The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Schedule, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity's preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit 
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the Schedule. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for OUf audit opinion. 



Opinion 

In our opinion, the Schedule referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the project 
cost and sources of funds for Project No. 12-080 of Memorial Health System for the period from 
December 10, 2012 (date of certificate of need permit approval) to August 9, 2016, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis of Presentation 

We draw attention to Note I to the Schedule, which describes that the Schedule was prepared for 
the purpose of complying with the terms of the lIlinois Health Facilities Planning Act 20 lLCS 
3960 and Title 77 Illinois Administrative Code 1130.770 "Project Completion, Final Realized 
Costs and Cost Overruns", and is not intended to be a complete presentation of Memorial's 
sources and uses of funds. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Springfield, Illinois 
November 22,2016 

-2-



MEMORIAL HEALTH SYSTEM 

SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COST AND SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR PROJECT NO. 12·080 

Period from December 10,2012 (date of certificate of need penn it approval) to August 9, 2016 

Approved Pennit 
Description of Costs Amount Aetual Variance 

Preplanning costs $ 1,183,236 $ 1,104,664 $ 78,572 
Site preparation 589,534 441,093 148,441 
New construction contracts 62,682,180 62,682,180 
Modernization contrn:t. 5,966,339 5,966,339 
Contingencies 6,864,852 10,955,027 (4,090,175) 
Architectural and engineering fees 4,717,820 4,538,272 179,548 
Consulting and other fees 2,532,648 2,132,141 400,507 
Moveable and other equipment 28,231,795 18,814,959 9,416,836 
Bond issuance expense 3,172,000 1,068,108 2,103,892 
Net interest expense during construction period 2,828,000 3,815,309 (987,309) 
Other costs to be capitalized 3,589,097 3,675,228 (86,131) 

Total project costs $ 122,357,501 S 115,193,320 $ 7,164,181 

Cash and securities $ 12,357,501 $ 23,693,320 $ (11,335,819) 
Bond issues 110,000,000 91,500,000 18,500,000 

Total sources of funds ~ 122,357,501 $ 115,193,320 $ 

(See Notes to Schedule of Project Cost and Sources of Funds for Project No. 12-080) 
See accompanying Independent Auditor's Report. 
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MEMORIAL HEALTH SYSTEM 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COST AND SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR 
PROJECT NO. 12-080 

December 10,2012 (date of certificate of need permit approval) to August 9, 2016 

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The Schedule was prepared for the purpose of complying with the terms of the Illinois 
Health Facilities Planning Act 20 lLCS 3960 and Title 77 Illinois Administrative Code 
1130.770 "Project Completion, Final Realized Costs and Cost Overruns," and is not 
intended to be a complete presentation of Memorial Health System's sources and uses of 
funds in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

The Schedule is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The amounts presented in the 
Schedule only relate to Project No. 12-080. 

2. USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of the Schedule in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions for the budgeted amounts in the Schedule. Actual amounts could differ from 
those estimates. 

3. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management of Memorial Health System has evaluated subsequent events through 
November 22, 2016, which is the date the Schedule was available to be issued, for possible 
measurement and/or disclosure effects on the Schedule. 

·4-



Application and Certificate For Payment 

TO Owner; Memonal N~dlc:al Center 
701 H first St 
SPringfield. it 62181 

from Harold O"Shea SUIIIIC!f'S. lne. 
(Contr<lctOf)~ :3401 Constitution tit 

Springfield, H. 6?11l 

Phone; 217522-2826 
, Contractor s ApplicatIOn For Paymenl 

Change OrdoCr Summary Addluoll'S 

ChOAgc order;, approved In 
j)fcvlous months by DWn!!t 

l,~27,B43,5a 

Date 
Number ADPro>l!W 

Chan9C 073 07/27/16 
Of'oers 
oppn:lVed 
this month 

Totnls 

Net change bV chang!:! 
orders 1,518.726,50 

Project Mr.'IC SURG AOD & RENO 
7tH N, 151: Stn:!ef 
Harry Schmtdt 

;lUi 3- 0vd" Springfield, 11. 6~711 

o::lIltrnctor lou 4156 
NumUOr: 

Via {Atchltca): eSA UfeStructures 

Contract For: (PO 201"'10010D24CAP-::', 

OC'duCllons 

-52,954,QO 

'56.163,00 

·56,163,00 

Original contract sum 

Net change by Change orders 

Contract sum to date 

Total completed and stored to date 

Retainage 

0,0% of completed work 

0,0% Of stored material 

Total retainage 

The Ul'ldc1'$'lJned Con:r..,~tor ~ttlr.n th4t to Ihe bes,l r:l {he COl\ltA(tOt'S I\Jlowied!lt:, 
lniormallm'l, ""d 1l~llet tlte wOrt.. CO¥et"" by thIS AtlDII(lHlon tm Pllrm~nt ell,. h .. !!", t!mlclf'lrd In 
4ecort"~e ... l!h lite Control": Docttmtnt(, tMt ,,1I11tflO\tn:J. hove bee" pefd bV th~ COIlt\"&dOf 
for wtl'11I for ",bleb cfl!:vlous Cc~!fk<!tes '01' P-llYmtM wt~ In!'!,!! llin' ;w:\,(mt'J't$ rtCelv(d 'rom 
th~ Owt'Itr, lJnd :1'1*, tvrTenl payment "1'\0"'1'1 heff.,n 11 no,," due. 

Total earned less retalnage 

less previOUS certmcates of payme:lt 

Current sales tax 

QFFICIAL SElll 
ERIKA E, CAMPAS 

NOTARY PUBLIC SlAtE ()f ;W,'GIS 
MY COM:,'15SK)li E:xpmEsor,?~"20\~ 

0,000% of taxable amount 

Current sales tax 

Current' payment due 

Baranc!:.! to nnish~ including ret&linage 

A"'~I,aUan uo: 

Penod TO: 

Architect'S. 
ProJ«t No: 

ConUill:t 03\(:: 

Page 1 

31 Date! 01{Ol/4016 

01131116 

as/lolll 

23,614,536,00 

1,516,726.50 

25,133,262.50 

25,133,262.50 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

25,133,262.50 

25,060,773.50 

0,00 

0.00 

72,489.0°1 

O,QO 
Digitally ,igned by Patnck Mendel 

Architect's Certificate for Payment 
II') acroniar>(e vrlth the Contrl!ct Ootul!\('nlS, b<'l:$eti on on· Site oD'W'lV&liQn, and HIe aata 
(]~nl1m.f/\1l Ine .boW! aPl'ik.etlOn tbe At(ltm!(t (crtd\e:s to the O¥m(t' ttl,)! t~ the: btu d the 
Arthl,ect'$- knowl:t:dIOC. In!w.n.tllort an" IUllef the yJiIA flu nf69ll!S~d.,s jIJWt.'lM'd. tll* Qual.ty 
of the WO/i!; I:: ,,'I lI~cord"lt(e W1U'l tile CO/Hn'tt Oocvmef'lU. and Ine COOtt;1(tM Is f!l'Ibtlecl t/> 
payment of Ute Amount Certlfled. 

,pittrick Mendel 
DN: en-Patrick Mendel, Q-BSA 
LifeStructures, QU, 

email=pmendel@bsals,cQm. c=U$ ny ______________ ___ 

-'D"'a""te: 2016.08.02 10:21:39 .(J4'OO· 

S •• , ,INV# "'156·23 08104/16 



Application and Certificate For Payment 

To Owner: Memorial Mcd~al Center 
7(11 N firSt St 
Springfleld, IL 62781 

From Harold O'Shea Builders, Inc. 
(Contractor): 31101 ConsUwtton Or 

Springfield, IL 62711 

Phone: 217 522·2826 

Contractor's Application For Payment 

Change Order Summary J\ddltlons 

Change orders approved In 
previous months by owner 653,304.00 

Date 
Number ApI)(O",~CI 

Change CR 075 04/18/16 
orders 
approved 
this month 

Tolals 

Net chang!:! bV change 
orders 565,969.00 

Project: 

Contrnaor Job 
Number: 

Via (Arthitcct): 

Contract For: 

Deductions 

·67,335.00 

·67,335.00 

MNC Infrastructure 
701 tJ. 1st Street 
Harry Schmidt 
SpnnQncld.ll 62781 

4157 

BSA lIfesttuctures 

PO 1.0141001002SCAP 

Original contract sum 

Net change by change orders 

Contract sum to date 

Total completed and stored to date 

Retalnage 

0.0% of completed work 

0.0% of stored material 

Total retainage 

The und~r$lgned Contractor c.rtlfie~ that to thl! bl!~1 of thl! ConUoKtot'ii kno ..... ,edge, 
InformatIon, lind belief the work covered by this IIllpliCi!lUon for Payment has been completed In 
nccotllllnce wllh the Contr~('t Documents, thol nil lIrnounl:i hove been IUlla bv the Contractor 
for ,""ork for wt1ICh prc ... rou~ Cr.rtlnco:es rOt PiJyrncnt were I~~ultd and Do'!Iymcnt:5 r{'(eIY!!d frOM 
tho Owner, Ilnd Ihllt current p<iyml!'nt Shawn herein I:;; now due. 

Total earned less retainage 

Less previous certificates or payment 

Architect's Certificate for Payment 

___ ~~::::-::;--:~M" __ -rurrent sales tax 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

ERIKA E. CAMPAS 
PUOllC STATE Of IlUIIOIS 

.000% of taxable amount 

~~~~~l.ISSIOUHP\R£SO;.z;.Z:>19 urrent sales tax 

Current payment due 

Balance to finish, including retalnage 

Ardulod. 

APQllcatlon flCt: 

Period lo: 

Architect's 
PrCtJcc:t No: 

Contract O~te: 

By __________________ __ DOte. ______ _ 

Page 1 

26 Date: 04/0112016 

00/lO/16 

06/03/13 

9,200,926.00 

585,969.00 

9,786,895.00 

9,786,895.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

9,786,895.00 

9,768,889.00 

0.00 

In Dccordancl! wllh the Conttlltt OOCliment:5, bll~ed on on'SH~ ObSN ... .,tOOns ilnd the dtt!1I 
cnm,mslng the .,bolle BpplkllUon tile Arc.hlt.ct cenlne5 (0 thl! Owner that to the best of the 
Atchltect's knowledge, Inrormll\lon lind bt:ltt:f the WOf~ h"s Dfooreued .!II M"uSJ(<IItea. the Qu,)hty 
01 Ihe WOfk , .. In IIccordlillCt' wlill Ihe Conlrllct Documents, .na the ControKtor IS enu:lea to 
payment oillie Amount Certified, 

Amount Certified; • InV# 4157·26 04/18/16 

Thrs Ccrtir;Cllhon IS not ne{POh:lbIc. Th& Amount Certified Is POYDbIe aNy 101M Conlrodor nDmed herein. Is~unnoo. 
p<lymcnt, and ncccpl(lnCO ~ payment om Wl1hout prcp..dicc to any nghls 01 the Ownor or Contractor under this 
Contruct 

CBE# 2013·1203 

100·9504·113013 CP70013·12030·1 COOOO $18,006.00 



Application and Certificate For Payment 

i'oOwncr: Memorial Medical Center ProJect: 
701 N First St 
Springfield, lL 62781 

From Harold O'Shea l3uUdcrs, Inc. Contractor lob 
(Contractor): 3'101 Constitution Or Number: 

SDrlngficld,ll62711 
Via (Architect): 

M--one: 217 522·2826 
Contract for: 

Contractor's Application For Payment 
Change Order Summary Additions Deductions 

Change orders approved In 
previous montl1s by owner 1,074,451.00 

Date 
Number ApDrovc:d 

CMnge 021 04/14/16 ·393,836.00 
orderS , 
approved 
this fI'Iontll 

Totols ·393,836.00 

NC!t Change by change 
orders 680,615.00 

Thl!i IJndt!~gncd Canlrlelor ctr1K1rs thet to the but 01 the Con:tilctor's \"Dwle~ge. 
Informiltlon, /lne! behe' the worlt COlI.tl!id by this App'UC:~hon for P"ymenl hilS been comnleteC! k1 
IIccordMct ""Ith the Conlrncl DocumCl'lIs, that all IImounts hay!! been paid by the Conlrnc:tor 
(<" work (or whlctl tJ,evlOU's Certll'lc3les for ~.,vment torer!!! IsslJl!:d and peyml!nlS receIved from 
the OWner, ilnc:! that C4Jr'c~t pi!yment shCM'n herein IS"CIVO' due. 

Archltecrs Certificate for Payment 
In lICcordonc:e with the Contract Documl!nl5, basl!d on on-site observations and the CleM 
c.omprlslnQ lhl! "bOYle appllclttlon the Architect cl!rtifies to the Owner that to 1M best 01 tha 
Archlt~t's knowledge, Inform,):lon And b4:!lId the Wol1t. hilS proqressed os IndICa led, the QUilllty 
of (he Work Is In IICCOfdDncc .... lth Ihl! Contrnd DocumenlS, lind tht' Cnntr;Jctor Is onutlod to 
p13ymcnt of the Amount Certlr~d. 

"mount CertH1ed: s I NV# 4158-34 04/15/16 

CBE# 2013-1201 and 2013-1205 

MMC PaUent Care Tower 
701 N. 1st Stt~ct 
Harry Schmidt 
SDrlngficid, lL 62781 

4158 

BSA Lifestructures 

~~ 

Original contract Sum 

Net change by change orders 

Contract sum to date 

Total completed and stored to date 

Retainage 

0.0% of completed work 

0.0% of stored material 

Total retainage 

Total earned less retalnage 

Less previous certificates of payment 

Current sales tax 

0.000% of taxable amount 

Current sales tax 

Current payment due 

Balance to finish, Including retalnagc 

ApDllcaUon No: 

Pr.rlQd To: 

Architect's 
Project No: 

Contract Date: 

B~ __________________ __ Dale ______ _ 
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34 Datc: 04/01/2016 

04/30/16 

07/11/13 

55,993,634.00 

680,615.00 

57,674,249.00 

57,674,249.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

57,674,249.00 

55,425,003.35 

0.00 

1,249,245.65 

ltlts Cer(ifcebOn lS not negobablo The AtnounI: Ccrhf/Cd IS p&)'lIbte only 10 the Contraccor named herci1. Issuance. 
paymont, ard acmp1anct! of payment rue WIthout propJChCO 10 any nghta Of Iho ~ or CDI1lraclar under this 
Conlmct 

100-9504-113013 CP70013-12020-1 COOOO $1,148,554.22 

100-9504-113013 CP70013-12050-1 COOOO $100,691.43 


